Movements in each class of provision during the financial year, other than employee benefits, are set out below:

Restoration

Costs
2020 $'000
Carrying amount at the beginning of the financial year 9,418
Adjustment resulting from AASB 16 (3,067)
Unwinding of discount during 2019-20 141
Carrying amount at the end of financial year 6,492

Characteristics of FRNSW Death & Disability Scheme Prospective Benefits

Nature of benefits provided

Firefighters receive lump sum payments for Partial and Permanent Incapacity (PPI). They receive lump sum
payments and pensions for Death or Total and Permanent Incapacity (TPI).

All payments are dependent on:

 Age

 Salary

 On duty or off duty injury

Pensions are increased in line with the Consumer Price Index.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  91

92  FRNSW ANNUAL REPORT 2019 - 2020

Fire and Rescue NSW
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

   37

17. Current / non-current liabilities – provisions (cont’d)
Sensitivity Analysis

The defined benefit obligation for prospective benefits is presented on the following scenarios:

   New
Rate

Defined
Benefit

Obligation
Change in
Obligation

Percentage
change in
obligation   $'000 $'000

Discount rate 1% increase 2.5% 222,326 (33,974) -13.3%
  1% decrease 0.5% 299,509 43,209 16.9%

CPI inflation and salary Increase 1% increase 3.5% 298,812 42,512 16.6%
  1% decrease 1.5% 222,201 (34,099) -13.3%

Future expected claims 10% increase   261,940 5,640 2.2%
  10% decrease   250,660 (5,640) -2.2%

There have been no changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the
sensitivity analysis.

Asset and liability matching strategies

The FRNSW Death & Disability Scheme has no matching strategies.

Funding arrangements and funding policy

The FRNSW Death & Disability Scheme is financially underwritten by the Crown (refer Note 1(h)(ii)(3)).

Expected contributions for the next reporting period

The fund will receive approximately $3.6 million in member contributions each year under the 2015, 2017 and
2020 Award. Employer contributions are made to meet the cost of the benefits as they fall due (refer Note

[…]

Reconciliation of Interest Cost
Defined benefit obligation at end of prior year (net discount rate) 284,693 190,689
Material movements in defined benefit obligation 13,229 8,412
Weighted for timing 6,614 4,206
Average benefit obligations 291,308 194,895
Discount rate 1.5% 2.8%
Calculated interest cost 4,370 5,457

Reconciliation of Expected Return on Assets
Fair value of assets at beginning of year 4,741 6,612
Employer contributions 11,470 8,980
Weighted for timing 5,735 4,490
Participant contributions 3,621 3,494
Weighted for timing 1,811 1,747
Benefit payments (14,528) (12,006)
Weighted for timing (7,264) (6,003)
Operating costs (895) (855)
Weighted for timing (448) (427)
Average expected assets 4,575 6,419
Assumed rate of return 1.5% 2.8%
Calculated interest income 69 180

Fire and Rescue NSW
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

   37

17. Current / non-current liabilities – provisions (cont’d)
Sensitivity Analysis

The defined benefit obligation for prospective benefits is presented on the following scenarios:

   New
Rate

Defined
Benefit

Obligation
Change in
Obligation

Percentage
change in
obligation   $'000 $'000

Discount rate 1% increase 2.5% 222,326 (33,974) -13.3%
  1% decrease 0.5% 299,509 43,209 16.9%

CPI inflation and salary Increase 1% increase 3.5% 298,812 42,512 16.6%
  1% decrease 1.5% 222,201 (34,099) -13.3%

Future expected claims 10% increase   261,940 5,640 2.2%
  10% decrease   250,660 (5,640) -2.2%

There have been no changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the
sensitivity analysis.

Asset and liability matching strategies

The FRNSW Death & Disability Scheme has no matching strategies.

Funding arrangements and funding policy

The FRNSW Death & Disability Scheme is financially underwritten by the Crown (refer Note 1(h)(ii)(3)).

Expected contributions for the next reporting period

The fund will receive approximately $3.6 million in member contributions each year under the 2015, 2017 and
2020 Award. Employer contributions are made to meet the cost of the benefits as they fall due (refer Note

[…]

Payables   33,406 33,406 33,406  -
   33,406 33,406 33,406 - -

2019
Payables   87,723 87,723 87,723  -  -
   87,723 87,723 87,723 - -

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. FRNSW has no exposures to foreign currency risk and does not enter into commodity
contracts.

The effect on profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information
below, for interest rate risk and other price risk. A reasonably possible change in risk variable has been
determined after taking into account the economic environment in which the FRNSW operates and the time frame
for the assessment (i.e. until the end of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk
exposures in existence at the reporting date. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019. The analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

FRNSW exposure to interest rate risk is set out below.

  $'000
   -1% +1%

Carrying
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

2020
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 178,238 (1,782) (1,782) 1,782 1,782

2019
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 250,575 (2,506) (2,506) 2,506 2,506

Fire and Rescue NSW
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

   44

21. Financial instruments (cont’d)
(b)   Credit risk (cont’d)

Receivables - trade debtors (cont’d)

Trade Debtors Total 1,2
Past due but

not impaired 1,2
Considered
impaired 1,2

  $'000 $'000 $'000
2020
< 3 months overdue 151 150 1
3 months - 6 months overdue 9 9  -
> 6 months overdue 201 196 5
2019
< 3 months overdue 950 946 4
3 months - 6 months overdue 172 168 4
>6 months overdue 303 296 7

Notes:

1. Each column in the table reports ‘gross receivables’.

2. The ageing analysis excludes statutory receivables, as these are not within the scope of AASB 7 and
excludes receivables that are not past due and not impaired. Therefore, the ‘total’ will not reconcile to the
receivables total recognised in the statement of financial position.

Liquidity risk is the risk that FRNSW will be unable to meet its payment obligations relating to financial liabilities
when they fall due. FRNSW continuously manages risk through monitoring future cash flows and maturities
planning to ensure adequate holding of high quality liquid assets. The objective is to maintain a balance between

[…]

Payables   33,406 33,406 33,406  -
   33,406 33,406 33,406 - -

2019
Payables   87,723 87,723 87,723  -  -
   87,723 87,723 87,723 - -

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. FRNSW has no exposures to foreign currency risk and does not enter into commodity
contracts.

The effect on profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information
below, for interest rate risk and other price risk. A reasonably possible change in risk variable has been
determined after taking into account the economic environment in which the FRNSW operates and the time frame
for the assessment (i.e. until the end of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk
exposures in existence at the reporting date. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019. The analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

FRNSW exposure to interest rate risk is set out below.

  $'000
   -1% +1%

Carrying
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

2020
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 178,238 (1,782) (1,782) 1,782 1,782

2019
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 250,575 (2,506) (2,506) 2,506 2,506

Fire and Rescue NSW
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

   44

21. Financial instruments (cont’d)
(b)   Credit risk (cont’d)

Receivables - trade debtors (cont’d)

Trade Debtors Total 1,2
Past due but

not impaired 1,2
Considered
impaired 1,2

  $'000 $'000 $'000
2020
< 3 months overdue 151 150 1
3 months - 6 months overdue 9 9  -
> 6 months overdue 201 196 5
2019
< 3 months overdue 950 946 4
3 months - 6 months overdue 172 168 4
>6 months overdue 303 296 7

Notes:

1. Each column in the table reports ‘gross receivables’.

2. The ageing analysis excludes statutory receivables, as these are not within the scope of AASB 7 and
excludes receivables that are not past due and not impaired. Therefore, the ‘total’ will not reconcile to the
receivables total recognised in the statement of financial position.

Liquidity risk is the risk that FRNSW will be unable to meet its payment obligations relating to financial liabilities
when they fall due. FRNSW continuously manages risk through monitoring future cash flows and maturities
planning to ensure adequate holding of high quality liquid assets. The objective is to maintain a balance between